
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
SUMMONS 

 

 
Members of Fareham Borough Council are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of 

the Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fareham, on 
THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2022, commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 

   
The Mayor: Councillor Michael Ford, JP 

 
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Fred Birkett 

 
Councillor Chrissie Bainbridge 

Councillor Ian Bastable 

Councillor Susan Bayford 

Councillor Roger Bird 

Councillor Pamela Bryant 

Councillor Joanne Bull 

Councillor Frair Burgess 

Councillor Louise Clubley 

Councillor Malcolm Daniells 

Councillor Steve Dugan 

Councillor Tina Ellis 

Councillor Jack Englefield 

Councillor David Foot 

Councillor Nick Gregory 

Councillor David Hamilton 

 

Councillor Tiffany Harper 

Councillor Pal Hayre 

Councillor Connie Hockley 

Councillor Stephen Ingram 

Councillor Jean Kelly 

Councillor Kay Mandry 

Councillor Simon Martin 

Councillor Jacquie Needham 

Councillor Paul Nother 

Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 

Councillor Katrina Trott 

Councillor Nick Walker 

Councillor Mrs Susan Walker 

Councillor Seán Woodward 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

1. Prayers  

 The meeting will commence with a short service of prayers. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 16 June 
2022. 
 

4. Mayor's Announcements  

5. Executive Leader's Announcements  

6. Executive Members' Announcements  

7. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

8. Presentation of Petitions  

 To receive any petitions presented by a member of the Council. 
 
Note: any petition so presented will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
petition scheme. 
 

9. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been given. 
 

10. Reports of the Executive  

 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 
Executive.  Minutes of the meetings of the Executive are appended. 
 

(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 4 July 2022 of Executive (Pages 13 - 16) 

11. Reports of Other Committees  

 To receive the minutes of the following Committees and to consider and answer 
questions on any reports and recommendations made. 
 

(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15 June 2022 of Planning Committee (Pages 
17 - 40) 

(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 July 2022 of Planning Committee (Pages 41 
- 52) 

(3) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 13 July 2022 of Planning Committee (Pages 
53 - 64) 

Page 2



 
 

 

(4) Minutes of meeting Monday, 27 June 2022 of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee (Pages 65 - 68) 

(5) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022 of Audit and Governance 
Committee (Pages 69 - 72) 

12. Reports of the Scrutiny Panels  

 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 
meetings of the Scrutiny Panels.  
 

(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 7 June 2022 of Leisure and Community Scrutiny 
Panel (Pages 73 - 76) 

(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 June 2022 of Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel (Pages 77 - 80) 

(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 21 June 2022 of Health and Public Protection 
Scrutiny Panel (Pages 81 - 84) 

(4) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 June 2022 of Daedalus Scrutiny Panel 
(Pages 85 - 88) 

(5) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 July 2022 of Streetscene Scrutiny Panel 
(Pages 89 - 92) 

(6) Minutes of meeting Monday, 11 July 2022 of Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Panel (Pages 93 - 96) 

(7) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 July 2022 of Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 
(Pages 97 - 100) 

13. Questions under Standing Order 2.12  

 To answer questions pursuant to Standing Order 2.12 for this meeting. 
 

14. Motions under Standing Order 2.6  

 Members will be informed, prior to the meeting, of any motion duly notified in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.6 but received after print and dispatch of the 
agenda. 
 

15. Changes to Schedule of Committee Meetings 2022/23  

 Members are requested to note the following changes to the Schedule of Committee 
meetings for the 2022/23 Municipal year: 
 
The meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday 04 October 2022 has been moved to Tuesday 11 October 2022. 
 
The Council meeting scheduled to take place on Thursday 13 October 2022 has 
been moved to Thursday 27 October 2022. 
 
The meeting of the Planning Committee scheduled to take place on Wednesday 16 

Page 3



 
 

 

November 2022 has been moved to Wednesday 9th November 2022. 
 

16. Appointments to Outside Bodies  

 The Earl of Southampton Charitable Trust aims to promote and improve the welfare 
of anyone in need in Titchfield, Sarisbury Green, Stubbington, Warsash, Locks 
Heath, Park Gate and Lee on Solent and seeks to make a real difference and a 
positive impact on peoples’ lives.  
 
The Charity provides one-off grants to help individuals improve the quality of their 
lives and provides support for organisations locally.  
 
The terms of office of Mrs Frances Knight and Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley on the 
Charity’s Board of Trustees are due to end in September 2022.  The Council is 
asked to confirm the re-appointment of Mrs Knight and Councillor Mrs Hockley to 
the Board for a further 4 year term of office, effective from the end of the current 
terms of office.  
 

17. Appointments to Committees  

 To make any changes in appointments to the seats on committees in accordance 
with the wishes of political groups.  Such appointments will take effect from 29 July 
2022.  
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk 
 
20 July 2022 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 4

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 16 June 2022 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

M J Ford, JP 
(Mayor) 

 
F Birkett 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, 
Mrs P M Bryant, Miss J Bull, Ms F Burgess, Mrs L E Clubley, 
M R Daniells, Mrs T L Ellis, J M Englefield, D G Foot, 
N R Gregory, D J Hamilton, Mrs P Hayre, Mrs C L A Hockley, 
S Ingram, Mrs J Kelly, Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin, 
Mrs J Needham, P Nother, Ms S Pankhurst, Mrs K K Trott, 
N J Walker, Mrs S M Walker and S D T Woodward 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Council  16 June 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting commenced with a short service of prayer led by the Mayor’s 
Chaplain.  
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Dugan and Councillor 
Miss T Harper.  
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
An amendment to item 12(1) was proposed to clarify that at the annual Council 
meeting in May 2021 the Executive Leader was appointed for a 3 year term of 
office up to the end of the 2023/24 municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment above, the Mayor be authorised 
to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2022.  
 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor announced that he would like to take the opportunity to thank all of 
those who were involved in making the Falklands commemoration event on 
Saturday 14 May so successful.  This event marked the 40th Anniversary of the 
end of the conflict and he was honoured to unveil a memorial plaque at the 
Falklands Arch along with Falklands Veteran Derek Kimber.  The Mayor 
announced he would especially like to thank HMS Collingwood, who exercised 
their Freedom of the Borough, and the band of Her Majesty’s Royal Marines 
as well as the hundreds of people who came to watch the service and pay 
their respects.  

 
In celebration and recognition of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee, more than 
1,500 beacons were lit across the UK.  The Mayor announced that he was 
privileged to light Fareham’s very own beacon at the top of Portchester Castle 
and stated that it was great to see thousands of people attending and making 
the most of the good weather and entertainment.   
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that earlier this year, the Government 
announced that £2.6bn of funding would be released for Councils as part of 
the Levelling Up agenda.  The Executive Leader was pleased to be able to 
advise Members that Fareham has been allocated £1m, spread over the three 
years (2022/23 – 2024/25).  In order to receive this funding each Council has 
to submit a Local Investment Plan to Government by 1st August that 

Page 6



Council  16 June 2022 
 

 

demonstrates how the funding will be used and the outcomes that will be 
achieved as a result.   
 
The Council’s actions must align with the Government’s priorities for the fund 
which are: 
 

 Community and Place 

 Supporting local business 

 People and Skills. 
 
The Executive Leader stated that he has asked officers to bring a report to the 
July meeting of the Executive to provide more details on the fund and the 
Council will be consulting with business and community representatives as we 
prepare our plan.  At this early stage, however, the emerging priorities for the 
funding are: 
 

 To develop proposals for improving sports and community facilities in 
the Fareham North-West area, while delivering much needed affordable 
homes in this area of high need. 

 Improvements to amenities in the Fareham South area, especially 
having regard to Crossfell Walk play area. 

 A programme of business support, with a focus on improving our town, 
district and local centres and supporting businesses towards net zero 
carbon and the green growth agenda. 

 
 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Member for Plan
[...]
School 

Page 8



Council  16 June 2022 
 

 

All of these organisations are offering the activities and use of their facilities for 

free and these are partnerships we are very grateful and thankful to have.  

 

The Access All Areas scheme will open for registrations later this month.   

 

The cost is £10.00, and this will entitle each young person to take part in 4 

different activities – which is very good value for money.  There will also be 

some free spaces on offer for those from disadvantaged backgrounds which 

will be taken by referral from partner organisations 

 
For more information about Access All Areas, and other Council run summer 

events, such as Play Day and Thumbs up Friday, these can be found on the 

Council website under ‘events’. You can also find out about other events from 

the Countryside Rangers, libraries, Fareham Shopping Centre, Everyone 

Active, Play Rangers and Westbury Manor Museum. 

 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 
 

8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 
A deputation was made by local resident Mr Gareth Jones in respect of Item 
16 on the agenda.  
 
 

16. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
With the permission of the Mayor, this item was brought forward on the 
agenda and heard directly after item 9.  
 
A deputation was made in respect of this item by local resident Mr Gareth 
Jones.  
 
The Group Leader of the Liberal Democrats Councillor Mrs Trott made the 
following changes for the Liberal Democrat group: 
 
Housing Scrutiny Panel – remove Councillor Norris as a member of the Panel 
and replace him with Councillor Mrs Kelly with Councillor Ms Bainbridge 
appointed as a deputy. 
 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – Councillor Hamilton to be 
appointed as a member of the Committee with Councillor Nother as deputy. 
 
These changes will come into effect from 17 June 2022. 
 

Page 9



Council  16 June 2022 
 

 

10. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 16 May 2022 of Executive  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
16 May 22 be received. 
 
(2) Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer Decisions  
 
RESOLVED that the Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer 
Delegated Decisions be received.  
 

11. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 13 April 2022 of Planning Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 13 April 2022 be received.  
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 25 May 2022 of Planning Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 25 May 2022 be received.  
 
 

12. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.12  
 
Questions by Councillor R N Bird: 
 
Empty Homes 
The Fareham Borough Council website gives advice about bringing empty 
homes back into use, an approach which smartens streets, reduces the need 
for greenfield development and increases Council Tax receipts. Would the 
Executive Leader: 
 

1) Confirm how many empty homes there are in the Borough; 
 

2) Agree that the Council would benefit from adopting an Empty Homes 
Policy to provide a framework for concerted action in this field; and 

 
3) Agree that such a policy has the potential to generate income for the 

Council, by reducing Council Tax arrears, increasing the tax base and 
increasing grant income through the New Homes Bonus? 

 
 

Response by the Executive Member for Housing: 
 
 
 

1) There are over 50,000 dwellings in the Fareham and, according to 
council tax records, approximately 196 properties are recognised as 
long term empty properties, having remained empty for more than two 
years, although this number can change on a daily basis. 

 
There are many reasons why a property may remain empty for long 
periods.  For example, of the 19
[...]
 
premium, 11 are charged a 200% premium and 3 are charged a 300% 
premium, on top of the normal council tax charge. 

 
As council tax is already chargeable on empty properties, at a premium, 
bringing a property back into use would not increase council tax 
income, nor would it increase the council tax base.   

 
However, the Council’s approach to empty homes is primarily about 
encouraging them back into use for the benefit of the borough and to 
address the shortage in housing for those in need. 

 
 

Page 11



Council  16 June 2022 
 

 

13. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.6  
 
There were no motions submitted at this meeting.  
 
 

14. STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS - APPOINTMENT OF A DESIGNATED 
INDEPENDENT PERSON  
 
RESOLVED that the Council agrees to re-appoint Mr Andrew Day as the 
Designated Independent Person for Fareham Borough Council with effect from 
26 July 2022 for a term of 3 years. 
 
 

15. REVISION TO THE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME  
 
The Council received a report by the Head of Democratic Services which 
invited members to consider an adjustment to the Special Responsibility 
Allowances to include provision for remuneration to the Vice Chairman of the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council agrees that the position of Vice Chairman of the 
Audit and Governance Committee attracts 15 points in line with other Vice 
Chairman positions as set out in the Members’ Allowance Scheme handbook 
under the table of Special Responsibility Allowances.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 am 
and ended at 6.27 am). 

 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 4 July 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

S D Martin, Planning and Development (Deputy Executive Leader) 
I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Bull, Health & Public Protection 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Housing 
Mrs S M Walker
[...]
information in the report. 
 
(9) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and considered along 
with the relevant agenda item. 
 

6. TPO 774 2022 - FAIRACRE RISE TITCHFIELD  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration on Tree Preservation Order No. 774 2022 at Fairacre Rise, to 
which one objection to the making of a provisional order in April 2022 was 
made. 
 
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No. 774 is confirmed as originally 
made and served. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 5.25 pm). 

 
 

Page 63





 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 27 June 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Ms F Burgess (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, S Dugan, J M Englefield, 
Mrs P Hayre, S Ingram, Mrs J Kelly, Ms S Pankhurst, 
Mrs K K Trott, Mrs S M Walker and Mrs K Mandry (deputising 
for M J Ford, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11(4)



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 27 June 2022 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M J Ford, JP and D J 
Hamilton. 

2. MINUTES  
 
(1) Minutes of the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee held on 29 March 2022 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
(2) Minutes of the Licensing Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Panel held on 12 April 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that Licensing training has been arranged for 
Monday 5th September at 3pm and that members should all have received an 
invitation to attend.   
 
The Chairman reminded Mem
[...]
sed agenda items 
are as follows: -  
 

i. Building Control Partnership, to present information on the changes to 
the building regulations in relation to Climate Change. 

Page 99



Climate Change Scrutiny 
Panel 

 12 July 2022 

 

 

ii. Climate Change Action Plan Programme: To provide a report on the 
timed project programme. 

iii. Asset Management Team, to present details on the work to reduce the 
Civic Offices carbon footprint. 

iv. Hampshire County Council, a scoping report will be brought to a future 
meeting of the Panel to allow Members to invite officers from 
Hampshire County Council to a future meeting of the Panel to explain 
the plans for carbon neutrality by 2050. 

v. Streetscene, for the Head of Service to present information to the Panel 
on the Streetscene services work to reduce emissions across the 
Borough.  

 
RESOLVED that the Panel considered the Scrutiny Priorities for the Climate 
Change Scrutiny Panel.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.35 pm). 

 
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	10(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 4 July 2022 of Executive
	11(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15 June 2022 of Planning Committee
	11(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 July 2022 of Planning Committee
	11(3) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 13 July 2022 of Planning Committee
	11(4) Minutes of meeting Monday, 27 June 2022 of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee
	11(5) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022 of Audit and Governance Committee
	12(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 7 June 2022 of Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel
	12(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 June 2022 of Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel
	12(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 21 June 2022 of Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel
	12(4) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 June 2022 of Daedalus Scrutiny Panel
	12(5) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 July 2022 of Streetscene Scrutiny Panel
	12(6) Minutes of meeting Monday, 11 July 2022 of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel
	12(7) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 July 2022 of Climate Change Scrutiny Panel



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 28 July 2022 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

M J Ford, JP 
(Mayor) 

 
F Birkett 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, 
Mrs P M Bryant, Miss J Bull, Ms F Burgess, Mrs L E Clubley, 
M R Daniells, S Dugan, Mrs T L Ellis, D G Foot, 
D J Hamilton, Miss T G Harper, Mrs P Hayre, 
Mrs C L A Hockley, S Ingram, Mrs K Mandry, 
Mrs J Needham, P Nother, Ms S Pankhurst, Mrs K K Trott, 
N J Walker, Mrs S M Walker and S D T Woodward 



Council  28 July 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting commenced with a short service of prayer led by lay preacher, 
June Ward.  
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J M Englefield, N R 
Gregory, Mrs J Kelly and S D Martin.  
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022, subject to the correction of the 
start and finish time of the meeting being 6:00pm and 6:27pm respectively.  
 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor announced that the first Tea Party of the municipal year would be 
held in the parlour on Thursday 15 September with the speakers being from 
GAFIRS (Gosport and Fareham Inshore Rescue Service), one of the Mayor’s 
chosen charities.  
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
CIPR Excellence Awards 
The Executive Leader was delighted to confirm that the Council has received 
another award. 
 
The Executive Leader stated that the Chartered Institute for Public Relations is 
the only Royal Chartered body for public relations professionals in the world. 
The CIPR Excellence Awards have been running for almost 40 years and are 
firmly established as the most prestigious awards in the public relations 
industry. They not only reflect best practice in communications but also the 
phenomenal work of public relations practitioners around the globe.  
 
The Executive Leader announced that the CIPR Excellence Award for Best 
Public Sector Campaign, was presented to Fareham Borough Council for its 
Clip and Collect campaign, promoting the garden waste subscription service. 
The judging panel recognised the significant results delivered against a set of 
smart and clear objectives, proving that it is possible to make a traditional 
campaign extremely impactful. They were also impressed with how the 
Communications Team used Council data underpinned by the right creative 
treatment to reach our target audiences. The campaign also leveraged existing 
partnerships and local organisations, including local students from Fareham 
College, to demonstrate excellent value for money and return on investment.  



Council  28 July 2022 
 

 

 
The Executive Leader expressed thanks to the Communications Team for 
delivering this campaign as he presented this prestigious award to the Mayor 
on behalf of Fareham Borough Council. 
 
Solent Freeport 
The Executive Leader advised that he has written to the Solent LEP regarding 
the work on the Solent Freeport pointing out that the Council would value a 
discussion about the potential for Solent Airport to be considered as a Solent 
Freeport Customs site.  The £4.7m future investment programme recently 
identified at Solent Airport (in addition to the £34m that this Council has 
already invested) will provide many of the facilities that could enable 
international freight movement over the next couple of years.  In addition, 
Solent Airport can offer a key competitive advantage as it has no aircraft slot 
constraints compared to other major cargo airport operations in the South of 
England and across the UK.  
 
In particular, there are two undeniable elements to the proposition:  

 First is the opportunity to offer the region a competitive advantage in 
international freight movements from Solent Airport 

 Second is the strategic employment development on the wider 
Enterprise Zone which together will deliver c. 100,000 square metres of 
employment floorspace over the next 10-15 years.  Given the economic 
activity and jobs that this will generate in this coastal community, we 
feel its importance to the Solent Freeport should be recognised.  

 
The noticeable gap on the map of the Freeport could be neatly filled by 
recognition and inclusion of Solent Airport and wider Solent Enterprise Zone at 
Daedalus in between the two cities.  Moreover, in the context of the 
Government’s Levelling Up agenda, the site’s cross-border location into 
Gosport can equally not go unnoticed.  
 
Additional CAT Meeting 
The Executive Leader announced that he would be holding an additional CAT 
meeting in early September on the subject of Solent Airport, to be held in the 
Bridge Conference suite at the Innovation Centre.  
 
This follows on from the pre-planning consultation on Aeronautical Ground 
Lighting at the airfield and is prior to the planning application being made.  
 
The Executive Leader advised that there would be a public exhibition from 
4pm covering all subjects concerning Daedalus and Solent Airport with the 
CAT meeting commencing at 6pm.  
 
 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Executive Member for Planning and Development 
 
In the absence of the Executive Member for Planning and Development, at his 
request, an announcement regarding Nutrient Neutrality was tabled at the 
meeting, as follows: 
 



Council  28 July 2022 
 

 

Nutrient Neutrality 

In February 2019, Natural England highlighted the impacts of increased levels 
of nitrates (carried in wastewater from new dwellings) entering The Solent. 
Natural England further advised that where new residential development 
results in increased levels of nitrates leaving a site, mitigation should be 
secured by the applicant/ developer before planning permission is granted. 
This is often referred to as achieving nitrate or nutrient neutrality. 

As a result of Natural England’s advice, the Council is required to undertake 
an Assessment (known as a Habitat Regulations Assessment) on all 
applications for new housing within the Borough. Where the Assessment 
shows there would be an increased in nitrates leaving a site, the Council 
requires applicants to provide or secure mitigation before planning permission 
is granted. When a developer doesn’t provide or secure mitigation, the Council 
is required to refuse the application. 

When Natural England first issued its advice on nitrates, it had a major impact 
upon the ability of this Council to grant planning permission for new residential 
development. For approximately 18 months, this Council was unable to permit 
most planning applications for new residential development. 

One of the ways in which the impact of nitrates arising from new housing can 
be mitigated, is by taking land out of agricultural use and putting the land to 
alternative uses including re-wilding and tree planting. This Council’s Officers 
worked closely with a number of landowners to enable their land to be used for 
nitrate mitigation and maintained for this purpose in perpetuity.  

The Council takes its responsibility to safeguard The Solent, which has 
international importance for wildlife, extremely seriously. It has gone to great 
lengths to develop a strategy, which includes putting land to alternative uses to 
achieve nitrate neutrality. This protects the wildlife habitats in The Solent, 
whilst enabling the homes to be built that the Government has required the 
Borough to accommodate.  

Members will be further aware that Brook Avenue Residents Against 
Development (BARAD) have challenged the Council’s decision to grant 
planning permission to build 8 dwellings at Egmont Nurseries site in Brook 
Avenue, Warsash, through the Courts. BARAD challenged the granting of the 
planning permission on the grounds that the Council had not complied with 
relevant planning and habitats legislation. 
BARAD’s first challenge was dismissed by the High Court on the 28th May 
2021. Having considered extensive evidence from those bringing the legal 
challenge, the Council and Natural England, the High Court concluded that the 
approach taken by the Council to mitigating the effects of nitrates on The 
Solent was legally sound. 
 
BARAD continued to challenge the Council’s decision to grant planning 
permission through the Court of Appeal. On the 15th July, 2022, the Court of 
Appeal handed down its judgment unanimously dismissing BARAD’s appeal. 
The Court was again satisfied that the Council’s decision making had been 
legally sound. 
 
BARAD have been ordered to pay the Council £10,000 towards its costs within 
56 days of the Court’s decision. 



Council  28 July 2022 
 

 

 
Executive Member for Health and Public Protection 
 
The Executive Member for Health and Public Protection announced that she 
was sure most Members were aware of the recent traveler invasion with over 
22 caravans and vehicles arriving at Wicor rec in Portchester, at a time when 
AFC Portchester were due to hold a tournament with an expected attendance 
of over 10 thousand people coming from far and wide. 
 
After a meeting with Fareham’s District Commander, the police agreed to use 
their section 61 powers and the situation was turned around within 24 hours 
with the site cleared and she was pleased to say the tournament went ahead. 
 

The Executive Member for Health and Public Protection acknowledged the 
efforts and teamwork of the Council, the Police and support from Donna 
Jones, the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
The Executive Member for Health and Public Protection stated that, for once, 
she had enjoyed reading social media comments filled with gratitude to the 
Council and the local Councillors and that it goes to show, anything is possible 
with teamwork! 

 
Executive Member for Housing 
 
The Executive Member for Housing had pleasure in advising that the full 
planning application for the redevelopment of Assheton Court has been 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for their consideration.  As Members 
will be aware, this proposal seeks to replace the existing 33 sheltered flats with 
a larger, modern, and more accessible 60 unit sheltered scheme.  Through the 
planning process the public are now able to submit representations on the 
proposal.  
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 
 

8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations given at this meeting.  
 

10. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 4 July 2022 of Executive  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
04 July 2022 be received.  



Council  28 July 2022 
 

 

 
11. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15 June 2022 of Planning Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 15 June 2022 be received.  
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 July 2022 of Planning Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 06 July 2022 be received.  
 
(3) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 13 July 2022 of Planning Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 13 July 2022 be received.  
 
(4) Minutes of meeting Monday, 27 June 2022 of Licensing and Regulatory 

Affairs Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee held on Monday 27 June 2022 be received. 
 
(5) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022 of Audit and Governance 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a)  the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday 07 July 2022 be received; and 
  

(b) the Council approves the updates to the Constitution as set out in Part 
Two. 

 
12. REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY PANELS  

 
(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 7 June 2022 of Leisure and Community 

Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel held on Tuesday 07 June 2022 be received.  
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 June 2022 of Planning and 

Development Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel held on Wednesday 08 June 2022 be received.  
 
(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 21 June 2022 of Health and Public 

Protection Scrutiny Panel  
 



Council  28 July 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel held Tuesday 21 June 2022 be received.  
 
(4) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 June 2022 of Daedalus Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel 
held on Thursday 23 June 2022 be received.  
 
(5) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 July 2022 of Streetscene Scrutiny 

Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel 
held on Wednesday 06 July 2022 be received.  
 
(6) Minutes of meeting Monday, 11 July 2022 of Policy and Resources 

Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel held on Monday 11 July 2022 be received. 
 
(7) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 July 2022 of Climate Change Scrutiny 

Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Climate Change Scrutiny 
Panel held on Tuesday 12 July 2022 be received.  
 
 

13. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.12  
 
There were no questions submitted for this meeting.  
 
 

14. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.6  
 
There were no motions submitted for this meeting. 
 
 

15. CHANGES TO SCHEDULE OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2022/23  
 
RESOLVED that the Council notes the following changes to the Schedule of 
Committee meetings for the 2022/23 municipal year: 
 

(a) that the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
scheduled to take place on Tuesday 04 October 2022 will move to 
Tuesday 11 October 2022; 
 

(b) that the Council meeting scheduled to take place on Thursday 13 
October 2022 will move to Thursday 27 October 2022; and 
 

(c) that the meeting of the Planning Committee scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 16 November 2022 will move to Wednesday 09 November 
2022. 

 



Council  28 July 2022 
 

 

 
16. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
RESOLVED that Mrs Frances Knight and Councillor Mrs Connie Hockley  be 
reappointed to the Earl of Southampton Board of Trustees for a further 4 year 
term of office, effective from the end of the current terms of office which are 
due to expire in September. 
 
 

17. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
There were no changes to the appointments to Committees.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.26 pm). 

 
 


